



25 August 2022

**ASTI – BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE
BAC Resolution No. 22-08-149**

RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO CHALLENGE SYSTEMS, INC. FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ONE (1) UNIT PORTABLE ROLLUP CHROMA GREEN SCREEN BACKGROUND STAND AND OTHER ITEMS

Purchase Request No. : **GAA-22-08-14435**
Date of Purchase Request : **04 August 2022**
Request for Quotation No. : **22-08-3967**
Solicitation No. : **22-08-3967**
PhilGEPS Reference No. : **8906043**
Approved Budget for the Contract : **₱759,880.00**

WHEREAS, the Office of the Director submitted to the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Purchase Request No. GAA-22-08-14435 for the Supply and Delivery of One (1) unit Portable Rollup Chroma Green Screen Background Stand and Other Items (**Annex “A”**) with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) amounting to Seven Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Pesos Only (₱759,880.00) which was included in the Supplemental Annual Procurement Plan (APP) No. 14 for Fiscal Year 2022 (**Annex “B”**). The procurement opportunity is broken down into the following items:

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (₱)	TOTAL PRICE (₱)
1	Portable Rollup Chroma Green Screen Background Stand	1	Unit	6,800.00	6,800.00
2	Battery - Lithium-Ion, V-Mount, 98Wh	2	Unit	13,800.00	27,600.00
3	Battery Charger – 14500	1	Unit	1,500.00	1,500.00
4	Battery Charger 2 Bay - Lithium-Ion, V-Mount	2	Unit	11,900.00	23,800.00
5	Battery Mount Plate - V-Mount with 15mm Rod Mount	1	Unit	9,900.00	9,900.00
6	D-Tap Splitter Cable - 1x2	1	Unit	1,900.00	1,900.00
7	D-Tap Splitter Cable - 1x4	1	Unit	2,200.00	2,200.00
8	D-Tap to 2.1mm Barrel Cable	1	Unit	1,800.00	1,800.00
9	D-Tap to NP-F Power Cable Adapter	1	Unit	2,400.00	2,400.00
10	DC Cable Pack - For Digital Film Video Camera - 6K, Super35 sensor, EF Mount, HDMI	1	Unit	4,890.00	4,890.00
11	Micro-USB to 2.5mm Cable - Right Angle	1	Unit	2,600.00	2,600.00
12	Micro-USB to D-Tap Cable	1	Unit	2,800.00	2,800.00
13	Camera Slider - 100cm	1	Unit	7,400.00	7,400.00
14	Camera Slider Support Rods	1	Unit	5,200.00	5,200.00
15	15mm LWS Rods - 18-inch Pair, Carbon Fiber	1	Unit	3,800.00	3,800.00
16	Articulating Arm - With 15mm Rod Clamp - 10 inches	1	Unit	5,600.00	5,600.00
17	DSLR Camera with Lens Kit - APS-C, EF-S Mount, 18mm-135mm f/3.5-5.6 Lens	1	Unit	98,000.00	98,000.00
18	Lens Control System - Wireless - Focus, Iris, Zoom (FIZ)	1	Unit	79,000.00	79,000.00
19	Matte Box - 4x4, 15mm Front Bracket, Swing Away, Metal	1	Unit	14,900.00	14,900.00
20	Barndoor - For Video Light - Point Source Bi-color LED	1	Unit	4,200.00	4,200.00
21	Flag Panel Kit - 75x90 cm	1	Set	2,800.00	2,800.00
22	Single Channel Video Recorder Player - 6G-SDI, HDMI	2	Unit	52,000.00	104,000.00
23	Memory Card - CFast 2.0 - 128GB	1	Unit	14,000.00	14,000.00
24	Memory Card - SDHC UHS-II - 32GB	2	Unit	4,200.00	8,400.00
25	Memory Card Reader - CFast 2.0, USB 3.1 / Thunderbolt 2	2	Unit	8,600.00	17,200.00
26	Memory Card Reader / Writer - SD, microSD, CompactFlash	2	Unit	3,000.00	6,000.00
27	Solid State Drive (SSD) - External - 2TB	2	Unit	20,000.00	40,000.00
28	Timecode Generator Unit - Bluetooth, 2.4GHz	1	Unit	12,000.00	12,000.00

29	Production / Video Assist Monitor (Director's / 1st Assistant Camera) Cage - 7-inch Maximum Monitor Capacity Cage	1	Unit	3,500.00	3,500.00
30	Video Assist Monitor - 5-inch - 3G-SDI / HDMI HD	1	Unit	35,500.00	35,500.00
31	Video Assist Monitor - 7-inch - 3G-SDI / HDMI HD	1	Unit	49,000.00	49,000.00
32	C-Stand Baby Pin - 5-inch	6	Unit	650.00	3,900.00
33	C-Stand Grip Arm Kit - Turtle Base - 300cm Height, 10kg Load Capacity	5	Unit	7,400.00	37,000.00
34	Counterweight Sandbag - 9kg Weight Capacity	12	Unit	550.00	6,600.00
35	Gaffer Grip	2	Unit	3,000.00	6,000.00
36	Grip Head	2	Unit	950.00	1,900.00
37	Light / Equipment Stand - Floor Stand with Wheels - 220mm, 3kg Load Capacity	1	Unit	990.00	990.00
38	Camera Fluid Head and Tripod - Flat Base, 18kg Payload / Aluminum, Bowl Head, Twin Leg, 24.95 kg Payload	1	Unit	104,800.00	104,800.00
TOTAL ABC (P)					759,880.00

WHEREAS, the mode of procurement is based on Item No. 8, Annex "H" of the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184, which provides that the Procuring Entity may resort to Small Value Procurement to promote economy and efficiency if the ABC does not exceed One Million Pesos (P1,000,000.00);

WHEREAS, on 09 August 2022, the BAC published the Request for Quotation (**Annex "C"**) and invited three (3) suppliers of known qualifications to participate in said procurement, namely: 1) Alpha Digizone Marketing, 2) Challenge Systems, Inc., and 3) Jassen Harris Industries Corp.;

WHEREAS, before the lapse of the deadline for submission of quotation at 2:00 in the afternoon on 12 August 2022, only one (1) supplier submitted their quotation, particularly, Challenge Systems, Inc.;

WHEREAS, the End-user forwarded to the BAC Secretariat its evaluation (**Annex "D"**) which found the offer of Challenge Systems, Inc. compliant with the eligibility requirements and specifications, which was verified by the BAC. Its quotation, with a total amount of One Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Pesos Only (P139,500.00) inclusive of all government taxes and fees, is deemed the most advantageous to the government, as the single calculated responsive quotation;

WHEREAS, the BAC finds the recommendation of the End-user in compliance with RA No. 9184 and its 2016 revised IRR; and

WHEREAS, Section 12 of RA No. 9184 provides that the BAC shall, among other matters, recommend the award of contracts to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE) or his/her duly authorized representative.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, **WE**, the Members of the BAC, hereby **RECOMMEND** to the HoPE the following:

- AWARD OF CONTRACT** via Small Value Procurement to **CHALLENGE SYSTEMS, INC.** for the **SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF TWO (2) UNITS SINGLE CHANNEL VIDEO RECORDER PLAYER – 6G-SDI, HDMI AND OTHER ITEMS** in the amount of **ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS ONLY (P139,500.00)** inclusive of all appropriate taxes and fees;

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (P)	TOTAL PRICE (P)
22	Single Channel Video Recorder Player - 6G-SDI, HDMI	2	Unit	52,000.00	104,000.00
30	Video Assist Monitor - 5-inch - 3G-SDI / HDMI HD	1	Unit	35,500.00	35,500.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT (P)					139,500.00

- DECLARE** procurement failure for the following items, due to no quotations received; and

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (P)	TOTAL PRICE (P)
1	Portable Rollup Chroma Green Screen Background Stand	1	Unit	6,800.00	6,800.00
2	Battery - Lithium-Ion, V-Mount, 98Wh	2	Unit	13,800.00	27,600.00
3	Battery Charger – 14500	1	Unit	1,500.00	1,500.00

4	Battery Charger 2 Bay - Lithium-Ion, V-Mount	2	Unit	11,900.00	23,800.00
5	Battery Mount Plate - V-Mount with 15mm Rod Mount	1	Unit	9,900.00	9,900.00
6	D-Tap Splitter Cable - 1x2	1	Unit	1,900.00	1,900.00
7	D-Tap Splitter Cable - 1x4	1	Unit	2,200.00	2,200.00
8	D-Tap to 2.1mm Barrel Cable	1	Unit	1,800.00	1,800.00
9	D-Tap to NP-F Power Cable Adapter	1	Unit	2,400.00	2,400.00
10	DC Cable Pack - For Digital Film Video Camera - 6K, Super35 sensor, EF Mount, HDMI	1	Unit	4,890.00	4,890.00
11	Micro-USB to 2.5mm Cable - Right Angle	1	Unit	2,600.00	2,600.00
12	Micro-USB to D-Tap Cable	1	Unit	2,800.00	2,800.00
13	Camera Slider - 100cm	1	Unit	7,400.00	7,400.00
14	Camera Slider Support Rods	1	Unit	5,200.00	5,200.00
15	15mm LWS Rods - 18-inch Pair, Carbon Fiber	1	Unit	3,800.00	3,800.00
16	Articulating Arm - With 15mm Rod Clamp - 10 inches	1	Unit	5,600.00	5,600.00
17	DSLR Camera with Lens Kit - APS-C, EF-S Mount, 18mm-135mm f/3.5-5.6 Lens	1	Unit	98,000.00	98,000.00
18	Lens Control System - Wireless - Focus, Iris, Zoom (FIZ)	1	Unit	79,000.00	79,000.00
19	Matte Box - 4x4, 15mm Front Bracket, Swing Away, Metal	1	Unit	14,900.00	14,900.00
20	Barndoor - For Video Light - Point Source Bi-color LED	1	Unit	4,200.00	4,200.00
21	Flag Panel Kit - 75x90 cm	1	Set	2,800.00	2,800.00
23	Memory Card - CFast 2.0 - 128GB	1	Unit	14,000.00	14,000.00
24	Memory Card - SDHC UHS-II - 32GB	2	Unit	4,200.00	8,400.00
25	Memory Card Reader - CFast 2.0, USB 3.1 / Thunderbolt 2	2	Unit	8,600.00	17,200.00
26	Memory Card Reader / Writer - SD, microSD, CompactFlash	2	Unit	3,000.00	6,000.00
27	Solid State Drive (SSD) - External - 2TB	2	Unit	20,000.00	40,000.00
28	Timecode Generator Unit - Bluetooth, 2.4GHz	1	Unit	12,000.00	12,000.00
29	Production / Video Assist Monitor (Director's / 1st Assistant Camera) Cage - 7-inch Maximum Monitor Capacity Cage	1	Unit	3,500.00	3,500.00
31	Video Assist Monitor - 7-inch - 3G-SDI / HDMI HD	1	Unit	49,000.00	49,000.00
32	C-Stand Baby Pin - 5-inch	6	Unit	650.00	3,900.00
33	C-Stand Grip Arm Kit - Turtle Base - 300cm Height, 10kg Load Capacity	5	Unit	7,400.00	37,000.00
34	Counterweight Sandbag - 9kg Weight Capacity	12	Unit	550.00	6,600.00
35	Gaffer Grip	2	Unit	3,000.00	6,000.00
36	Grip Head	2	Unit	950.00	1,900.00
37	Light / Equipment Stand - Floor Stand with Wheels - 220mm, 3kg Load Capacity	1	Unit	990.00	990.00
38	Camera Fluid Head and Tripod - Flat Base, 18kg Payload / Aluminum, Bowl Head, Twin Leg, 24.95 kg Payload	1	Unit	104,800.00	104,800.00
TOTAL ABC (P)					620,380.00

3) APPROVAL of the foregoing result/s.

RESOLVED, at the DOST-ASTI, Quezon City, this 25th day of August 2022.

PEDRITO B. MANGAHAS
End-user

GIRLIE D. FERNANDEZ
BAC Member

JAYSON C. HERNANDEZ
BAC Member

JOVEN C. JAVIER
BAC Member

ELMER C. PERAMO
BAC Member

BAYANI BENJAMIN R. LARA
BAC Vice Chairperson

EMMANUEL P. BALINTEC
BAC Chairperson

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

for

FRANZ A. DE LEON, Ph.D.
Director, DOST-ASTI

/bac-sec/vrs/vvvv